RM396.3 million) as at 31 December 2021, of which RM252.5 million (2020: RM244.4 million) and RM159.5 million (2020: RM151.9
million) are classified as investment properties (Note 14) and property, plant and equipment respectively. The CWIP are scheduled
to be completed in the financial year 2022 amid the on-going Covid-19 pandemic. The increase in the cumulative supply of premium
office spaces and hotels where the CWIP are located coupled with the effects of prolonged movements and travel restriction
imposed by the government in response to the Covid-19 pandemic will potentially have an adverse impact on the demand of spaces
and its revenue. This give rise to impairment indicators which required the Group to perform impairment assessment on the carrying
amounts of the CWIP. In assessing for impairments, each CWIP is regarded as a separate CGU.

		  The recoverable amounts are determined using the management’s discounted cash flow projections based on the VIU method
which factored expected cash flows to complete the CWIP. Two probability-weighted scenarios analysis are considered: primary and
secondary case scenarios.

		  The key assumptions used by the management are as follows:

Assumptions
Primary scenario Secondary scenario
Descriptions

Weightage 50% 50%
Property, plant and equipment CWIP
- Occupancy rates
- Average room rates

Year 1 (24.8%) to Terminal Year (79.2%)
Year 1 (RM185) to Terminal Year (RM240)

Year 1 (19.8%) to Terminal Year (74.2%)
Year 1 (RM185) to Terminal Year (RM240)

Discount rate 10% 10%
Capitalisation rate 7% 7%
Investment properties CWIP
- Occupancy rates

- Average room rates

Year 1 (0% - 30%)
Year 2 (25%) to Terminal Year (85%)
RM4.50 psf – RM5.00 psf

Year 1 (0% - 40%)
Year 2 (30%) to Terminal Year (95%)
RM4.50 psf – RM5.00 psf

Capitalisation rate 6.25% 6.25%

		  Based on the above impairment assessments, no impairment loss has been identified for the respective CWIP.

	 (d) 	R ight-of-use assets – leasehold land

		  (i)	T he Group’s leasing activities

			   The Group leases lands for its business operations. The leases comprise the following:

			   A.	 A land used for hotel business operations was leased for a period of 25 years. Upon expiration of the initial 25 years
term, the Group shall have the option to renew the lease for a further 25 years at an annual rent to be mutually agreed
with the lessor, and the option is exercisable only by the Group. In the event that the lease is terminated before the